# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1881.

### Chapter 1.

Resolve in favor of Newell Joseph, Ropresentative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury one Nevell Joseph, hundred dollars to Newell Joseph for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved January 25, 1881.

#### Chapter 2.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar, Representative of the Ponobscot Tribe of Indiaus.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury one Joseph Nicolar, hundred dollars to Joseph Nicolar for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved January 25, 1881.

### Chapter 3.

Resolve in favor of the town of Mayfield.

Resolved, That three hundred dollars be appropriated to Town of May-field, in favor of. assist the town of Mayfield in building a road leading from

CHAP. 4. Brighton Center to Kingsbury Mills, through said town of Mayfield, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Somerset county; provided that said town of Mayfield shall raise and expend an equal sum on said road.

Approved February 12, 1881.

### Chapter 4.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislativo Manual.

Maine State Year Book, for purchase of.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for three hundred copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, at a cost not to exceed four hundred dollars, namely: fifty copies octavo, suitable for binding with the documents; one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first day of May next, to each officer and member of the legislature; and the balance to the secretary of state for the heads of departments, for their use. Also six hundred copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two, at a cost not to exceed eight hundred dollars, one hundred copies octavo, for binding with documents and for exchange with other states; one copy to be delivered by the sccretary of state, on or before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, to each officer and member of the legislature; and the remainder to the heads of departments for their use.

Approved February 12, 1881.

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve authorizing the Librarian to deliver certain documents to the Maine Historical Society.

Maine Historical Society, in favor Resolved, That the librarian be, and he is hereby authorized to deliver to the Maine Historical Society, a copy of the acts, resolves, reports, and other documents printed by order of the legislature, as may enable said society to have a complete set of all such publications, to be preserved in its archives, provided, and so far as printed copies of the above can be spared from the library.

Approved February 17, 1881.